NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

**********	*****
WILLIAM WOOD JOHNSON and wife,)
SUZANNE WAYNE JOHNSON,)
Plaintiffs/Appellants)
vs.	From Johnston County No. 06 CVS 2148
TIMOTHY P. SCHULTZ and wife,)
SHELLEY D. SCHULTZ, DONALD A.)
PARKER, JERRY HALBROOK, trustee,)
and STATE FARM BANK, F.S.B.,)
Defendants/Appellees)
**********	*****
BRIEF AS AMICU	S CURIAE
(The North Carolina	a State Bar)
******	*****

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii
QUESTION PRESENTED1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2
ARGUMENT2
I. THE BUYER ASSUMES THE RISK OF LOSS OF HIS OR HER FUNDS BY THE CLOSING LAWYER UNLESS THE SELLER AUTHORIZES THE LAWYER TO HOLD THE FUNDS OR IS NEGLIGENT IN SEEKING PAYMENT OF THE CLOSING LAWYER'S CHECK AFTER CLOSING
II. LENDERS AND BUYERS CAN INSURE AGAINST THE RISK OF EMBEZZLEMENT BY OBTAINING CLOSING PROTECTION LETTERS FROM TITLE INSURERS
CONCLUSION16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH N.C. APP. R. 28(j)
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bixby Ranch Co. v. United States, 35 Fed. Cl. 674 (1996)9
Craddock v. Barnes, 142 N.C. 89, 54 S.E. 1003 (1906)6
Craddock v. Cooper, 123 So. 2d 256 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1960)
G.E. Capital Mortgage Services, Inc. v. Avent, 114 N.C. App. 430, 442 S.E.2d 98 (1994)3, 4
McMahan v. Hensley, 178 N.C. 587, 101 S.E. 210 (1919)8
Williams v. N.C State Bd. of Educ., 284 N.C. 588, 201 S.E.2d 889, (1974)6
Statutes
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 25-3-210 (2007)7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 25-4-107 (2007)11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 25-4-201 et seq. (2007)11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 45A-4 (2007)6
Rules
N.C. Revised Rules of Prof' Conduct, R. 1.15-28
N.C. Revised Rules of Prof' Conduct, R. 1.15-38
Regulations
27 N.C. Admin Code, Ch. 1, Sub. D § .1401(b)(8) (2008)13
27 N.C. Admin. Code, Ch. 1, Sub D § .1400 et seq (2008)14

Treatises

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 16 (2000)7
Restatement (Third) of the Law of Agency § 6.01 (2006)8
Restatement (Third) of the Law of Agency § 8.12 (2006)8
Webster's Real Estate Law in North Carolina § 10-53 (5 th ed. 2007)8
Webster's Real Estate Law in North Carolina § 10-54 (5 th ed. 2007)6, 7
Webster's Real Estate Law in North Carolina § 9-24 (5 th ed. 2007)5
Webster's Real Estate Law in North Carolina § 9-5 (5 th ed. 2007)
Other Authorities
ALTA Closing Protection Letter, N.C. Dept. of Ins. No. 20071201737, effective January 1, 2008, available at http://infoportal.ncdoi.net/getfile.jsp?sfp=/PC/PC111000/PC111599A954730.PDF
American Housing Survey for the Charlotte Metorpolitan Area 2002 (2003) found at http://www.census.gov/prod/2003pubs/h170-02-63.pdf14
North Carolina State Bar Formal Ethics Opinion 04 FEO 10 (2005)
Robert L. Flores, A Comparison of the Rules and Rationales for

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

*************	*****
WILLIAM WOOD JOHNSON and wife,)
SUZANNE WAYNE JOHNSON,)
Plaintiffs/Appellants)
VS.	From Johnston County
TIMOTHY P. SCHULTZ and wife,	No. 06 CVS 2148
